
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXLI – NO. 22
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 30, 2015

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

CAMPBELL, Margaret Estelle	 David Campbell (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

COLES, Mary H. 	 Charles E. Coles	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Muriel V. Anderson (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

COSTELLO, Lawrence Ray	 Alanna Ward (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
North Rustico			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

CRONIN, Catherine Claire	 Matthew James Cronin	 Campbell Lea
Midland	 Jasen Andrew Cronin (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Simcoe, Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

CURRIE, James Wesley	 David A. Currie	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside	 Eric S. Currie (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

GAMBLE, Victor Bernard	 Angele Gamble	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Central Lot 16	 Tracey DesRoches	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Natalie Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

476	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GILLIS, Catherine Cecilia	 J. Edward Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Kathleen Gillis)			   494 Granville Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

KINSMAN, Virginia Tremaine	 Brian Frederick Kinsman	 Cox & Palmwr
Truro, Nova Scotia	 Neil Alexander Kinsman (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Herbert A. 	 Cottie Ruth MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Central Bedeque			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

MacFARLANE, William Smith	 Lorne S. MacFarlane (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

MORRISON, Frederick D. 	 Eileen M. Morrison (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Launching			   37 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

ROACH, John Wade	 Wonda Lucy Roach (EX.)	 BoyneClarke
Mississauga, ON			   99 Wyse Road, Suite 600
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Dartmouth, NS

ROMANCHUK, Ina May	 John David Romanchuk	 Cox & Palmer
Kelowna, British Columbia	 Jennifer Lynn Lynch (EX.)	 250 Water Street
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Summerside, PE

ROSSIGNOL, Adrien Joseph	 Dana Kaleta (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

SMITH, David Arthur	 Stephanie Brenda Smith (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
York			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  477

DOYLE, James Russell	 Dawn Marie Doyle (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Mount Stewart			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

DUNN, Joseph Gary	 Robert Joseph Dunn (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Calgary, Alberta			   193 Arnett Street
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Summerside, PE

McNICHOL, Dunstan Andrew	 Michelle R. Ruess (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ewing, State of New Jersey			   4A Riverside Drive
USA			   Montague, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

ANDREW, Sarah Caroline	 Donald Hiram Thompson	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton	 Ronald Clayton Thompson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

COFFIN, Jennie Anna	 Bonnie McNally (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee
Savage Harbour	 Albert Coffin (EX.)		  Law Corporation
Kings Co., PE	 Roy Coffin (EX.)	 106 Main Street
May 9, 2015 (19-32)		  	 Souris, PE

COONEY, Stanley L., Jr. 	 Leslie Sarah Kappel 	 Carr Stevenson &MacKay
Westhampton Beach	 (formerly Leslie Sarah Cooney)	 65 Queen Street
New York, USA	 Stanley Lupton Cooney III (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

GALLANT, Roy E. 	 Diane MacInnis	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside	 Ronald MacInnis (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

KENNY, Mary Rosella	 Janet Elizabeth Knox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

MAILLOUX, Claude Alfred	 Raeona Lee Pound (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Yellowknife			   10 Pownal Street
Northwest Territories			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

478	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

McCABE, Austin	 Sheila Trainor	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Dorinda Trainor (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

McKENNA, Dianne Lorraine	 Francis Marne McKenna (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

PEDERSEN, Elizabeth Eileen	 Stacey Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montrose			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

PERRY, Mary Ann Theresa	 Bernice Perry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Theresa M. Perry)			   334 Church Street
Tignish			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

SHERREN, P. Bennett (also	 Harvey Holm	 McCabe Law
	 known as Bennett Price Sherren)	 Garth Delaney (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Crapaud (formerly St. Catherines)			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

SHERRY, Ivan Louis	 Steven Gerard Sherry (EX.)	 John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

VESSEY, Dorothy Edith	 Howard Nelson Vessey	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Florence Bryenton (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

PORTER, Robert Kelvin	 Darlene Ford (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Alexandra			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  479

WILSON, Marcus “Mark” Erion	 Karen Grace MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Markus Erin Wilson)			   4A Riverside Dr.
Alberry Plains			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

BANKS, Toni Barbara	 Barbara A. Condon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CORNISH, Ida Aletha	 Richard Gorrill	 Theresa MacLellan
O’Leary	 Theresa MacLellan (EX.)	 Indian River, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CROZIER, James Clair Simpson	 Thane Crozier	 John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Malpeque	 Keith Crozier (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CUDMORE, Doris Rodd	 Janet Boettcher	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Lawrence K. Cudmore (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

DAVIS, Olive May	 Gregory Charles Davis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

GREEN, Mary Elizabeth	 Mary Beth Parsons (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

HARDY, Gerald Elvin	 Donald G. Hardy	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche	 David N. Hardy (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

480	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

LONGAPHIE, Cyril Alan	 Pamela Noella Longaphie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Helen Elizabeth	 Beverly Perry (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Bay			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MacLAURIN, John Robert	 John Enman (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Enmore			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MacLEOD, Hazel Evangeline	 Lloyd Willard MacKinnon	 Lloyd Willard MacKinnon
Charlottetown	 Valorie Hazel Skinner (formerly 	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	 Valorie Hazel Oickle) (EX.)
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

SAUNDERS, Mary Constance	 David Saunders	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Siennah Salone (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

SKERRY, Merle Blaine	 James Bourque (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CLOW, Dale Pierce	 Cory Clow (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

DONALD, Leigh Beairsto	 Greg Donald	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Cindy Donald	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Nicholas Donald (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  481

HENN, Patricia A. 	 Christopher R. Henn (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
	 (also known as Pat A. Henn)			   10 Pownal Street
Bronx, New York, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

LADD, Kelli Lynn	 Milton Wallace (AD.)	 Key Murray Law Howlan		
	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Ronald Dunstan	 M. Lauretta MacAulay	 Cox & Palmer
Morell	 James MacAulay (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

McCARRON, Francis Joseph	 Francis Wayne McCarron (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

McDONALD, Merlin George	 Merlin Charles McDonald (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MOSSEY, Brian J. 	 Lisa Mossey (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dunstaffnage			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

WEBB, Nettie Mae	 Alexander John Webb	 Key Murray Law
Coleman	 Melissa Jean Rogers (AD.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

HICKEY, James William	 Gary William Hickey 	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Myles Kevin Hickey (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 18, 2015 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

482	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

ROONEY, Joseph Dennis	 Theresa C. Rooney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2015 (16-29)

STEWART, Diane M. 	 Tammie Matthews	 McLellan Brennan
Albany	 Dwayne Stewart (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 18, 2015 (16-29)

BOWMAN, Francis B. 	 Ian W. H. Bailey (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
New Dominion			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

CURTIS, Una Levina	 Barry Curtis	 McCabe Law
Bedeque	 Linda E. Griffin (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

DOYLE, John Fredrick Edmund	 Janet Pineau	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Sherbrooke	 Edmund Doyle (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

NORRING, Barry Vernon 	 Paula Martin (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 (also known as Barry			   251 Water Street
	 Verner Norring) 			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, PE 
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

DALTON, Edward James	 George Dalton (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Charlottetown			   155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)

GIFFIN, Elizabeth Anne	 Robert Randolph Giffin	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax, NS	 John Malcolm Giffin (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
April 4, 2015 (14-27)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  483

LANK, Dianne W. 	 Karen Diane Lank (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)

MURPHY, Stephen James 	 Sandra Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)

O’DONNELL, Teresa Dianne	 Valerie MacLeod (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Kinross			   220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)

BRYAN, Gladys Mae	 Peter Ernest Bryan 	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 David Ernest Bryan (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

CROSS, Fern	 Jeffrey E. Lantz (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Stratford			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

FERGUSON, Annie J. 	 Gary Lyman Ferguson	 Birt & McNeill
Crapaud	 Gregory Paul Ferguson (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

FULLERTON, Eric Grenfell	 Gloria Jay Fullerton	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Beverley Anne Fullerton (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

JAY, David Floyd	 Angus Beck	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 George K. Campbell	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Wayne D. Jay (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

484	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

JONES, Orlo L. M. 	 Horace B. Carver (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
(formerly of Stratford) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

JONES, Rowland Elliott	 Roger Jones (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Stratford			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Daniel John	 Darlene C. Walsh (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Winsloe				    Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
March 28, 2015 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Gwynneth Jane	 Earl Davison Thomas 	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  Matheson (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

MICHAEL, Helen	 Robert Michael (EX.)	 Phillip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

MORRISON, James Stuart	 Andrea Morrison (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Kensington			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

STEELE, Richard Joseph	 Robert Blair Steele (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

WEEKS, Eleanor Bernice	 Paul Arthur Weeks	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 David John Weeks (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  485

WHITCHER, Dorothy Mary	 Dorothy Anne Whitcher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Randolph			   334 Church Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Alberton, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

WHITTLE, Penni M. 	 Gregory S. M. Whittle (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

WOOD, Richard Lloyd	 Garth Richard Wood	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gordon Frederick Wood (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

COADY, Anna Suzanna Kathleen	 Kevin Coady (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin, Q.C.
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

LANNIGAN, James Philip	 Phillip Lannigan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Kinross			   220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

GASS, Colleen Rose	 Gail C. Rice (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

McKINLAY, Trudie Norma	 Erin McKinlay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cascumpec			   334 Church Street
Prince County, PE			   Alberton, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

OGG, Christopher Ian	 Noella Arsenault (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Covehead			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

486	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

BAIN, Gary Ralph	 Michelle Jennifer Anne Bain (EX.)	 Tynes Law Office Inc.
Mount Uniacke			   530 Portland Street, Suite 210
Nova Scotia			   Dartmouth, NS
February 28, 2015 (9-22)

LEYTE, Reginald Augustus	 Mark Scott MacKenzie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
South Pinette			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 28, 2015 (9-22)

MacNEILL, Vera Irene	 Beryl Hustler (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 Banda Matthews (EX.)	 334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
February 28, 2015 (9-22)

SHEA, Audrey Gertrude	 Ronald Shea (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly
Alberton			   100 - 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 28, 2015 (9-22)

MacGREGOR, Daniel Joseph	 Rachel McGuigan	 Key Murray Law
Mermaid	 Alonzo Blaisdell (AD.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 28, 2015 (9-22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  487

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 20, 
2015.

EC2015-292

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
THE MINISTRY

MAY 20, 2015

Council noted that the following appointments to the Executive Council and to the various Ministries were 
recommended to His Honour by the Honourable Premier, and that it was His Honour’s pleasure to make 
the said appointments:

	 PREMIER, PRESIDENT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, 
	 MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY and ATTORNEY GENERAL,
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS,
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

		  Honourable H. Wade MacLauchlan

	 MINISTER OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING

		  Honourable Richard E. Brown

	 MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS and
	 MINISTER OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES

		  Honourable Doug W. Currie

	 MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

		  Honourable J. Alan McIsaac

	 MINISTER OF FINANCE

		  Honourable Allen F. Roach

	 MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY

		  Honourable Paula J. Biggar

	 MINISTER OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT

		  Honourable Robert J. Mitchell

	 MINISTER OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM

		  Honourable J. Heath MacDonald



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

488	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

	 MINISTER OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STATUS OF WOMEN

		  Honourable Tina M. Mundy

Order-in-Council EC2015-91 of February 23, 2015 is hereby rescinded.

EC2015-295
[REISSUED]

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENTS OF GOVERNMENT 

MINISTERS OF THE CROWN
CHANGES OF NAME, AMALGAMATIONS

VARIANCES AND TRANSFERS

Pursuant to subsection 5(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council

	 1.	 (a) amalgamated the Department of Agriculture and Forestry and the Department of Fisheries, 
Aquaculture and Rural Development; 

		  (b) named the amalgamated department, the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries;

		  (c) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Agriculture and 
Fisheries;

		  (d) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Agriculture and Fisheries.

	 2.	 (a) established the Department of Communities, Land and Environment;

		  (b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Communities, 
Land and Environment;

		  (c) styled the title of the  Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister 
of Communities, Land and Environment; 

		  (d) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, responsibility for all statutes, powers, 
duties and functions of Municipal Affairs and Provincial Planning Division (Municipal Affairs, 
Provincial Planning and Land and Local Governance);

		  (e) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, responsibility for all statutes, powers, 
duties and functions of Environment Division (Beverage Container Program Management, Cli-
mate Change and Air Management, Drinking Water and Wastewater Management, Environment 
Land Management, Inspection Services, PEI Analytical Laboratories and Watershed and Subdi-
vision Planning);

		  (f) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, responsibility for all statutes powers, duties 
and functions of Forests, Fish and Wildlife Division (Private Forest, Provincial Forest, Provin-
cial Development, Resource Inventory and Modelling and Fish and Wildlife). 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  489

	 3.	 (a) amalgamated the Department of Innovation and Advanced Learning and the Department of 
Tourism and Culture;

		  (b) named the amalgamated department the Department of Economic Development and Tourism;

		  (c) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Economic 
Development and Tourism

		  (d) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Economic Development and Tourism;

		  (e) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, responsibility for rural development. 

	 4.	 (a) changed the name of the Department of Education and Early Childhood Development to the 
Department of Education, Early Learning and Culture;

		  (b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Education, 
Early Learning and Culture;

		  (c) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Education, Early Learning and Culture;

		  (d) transferred to the department and to the Minister, all statutes, powers, duties and functions 
related to recorded information management, library services, and historic preservation and 
documentation (Public Library Service and Public Archives and Records Office);

		  (e) transferred to the department and to the Minister, all statutes, powers, duties and functions 
relating to heritage, cultural development and the arts (Division of Culture);  

		  (f) transferred to the Minister of Early Learning, Education and Culture, responsibility for con-
trol and supervision of the Prince Edward Island Museum and Heritage Foundation.

	 5.	 (a) changed the name of the Department of Community Services and Seniors to the Department 
of Family and Human Services;

		  (b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Family and 
Human Services; and

		  (c) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Family and Human Services.

	 6. 	 (a) changed the name of the Department of Finance and Energy to the Department of Finance;

		  (b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Finance;

		  (c) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Finance;

		  (d) transferred to the Minister of Finance, responsibility for control and supervision of the Prince 
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

490	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

	 7.	 (a) changed the name of the Department of Environment, Labour and Justice to the Department 
of Justice and Public Safety;

		  (b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Justice and 
Public Safety and Attorney General; and

		  (c) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Justice and Public Safety and Deputy Attorney General.

	 8.	 (a) changed the name of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal to Depart-
ment of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy;

		  (b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Transportation, 
Infrastructure and Energy;

		  (c) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy;

		  (d) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, all statutes, powers, duties and functions 
relating to energy policy and administration of mineral resources development (Energy and 
Minerals Unit); 

		  (e)  transferred to the Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy, responsibility for 
control and supervision of the Prince Edward Island Energy Corporation; and

		  (f) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, responsibility for Access PEI/Single Win-
dow Service.

		  (g) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, the Interministerial Women’s Secretariat 
and powers, duties and functions related to responsibility for the Status of Women.

	 9.	 (a) Established the Department of Workforce and Advanced Learning;

		  (b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the Department, the Minister of Workforce and 
Advanced Learning;

		  (c) styled the title of the Deputy Minister presiding over the Department, the Deputy Minister of 
Workforce and Advanced Learning;

		  (d) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, responsibility for all statutes, powers, du-
ties and functions relating to 

	 • 	 post-secondary education, training, literacy and adult learning (Apprenticeship Training, Lit-
eracy, Post-Secondary Education, Private Training Schools and Student Financial Services);

	 • 	 skills and training policy (Skills PEI);

	 • 	 labour market research and policy; and

	 •	 immigrant recruitment, settlement and retention;

		  (e) transferred to the Department and to the Minister, responsibility for control and supervision 
of the Employment Development Agency.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  491

EC2015-296

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
DEPUTY MINISTER OF POLICY AND PRIORITIES

PAUL T. LEDWELL
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to section 6 of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12, Council appointed Paul T. 
Ledwell to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Policy and Priorities, effective June 1, 2015 and with 
seniority as a deputy head from that date.

EC2015-299

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

ACTING DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
MARY A. KINSMAN

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Mary A. Kinsman to serve at pleasure as Acting Deputy Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries for the period 
May 20 to 25, 2015.

EC2015-300

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
JOHN JAMIESON

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
John Jamieson to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, effective May 25, 2015 
and with seniority as a deputy head from that date.

EC2015-301

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
STEPHEN C. MACLEAN

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Stephen C. MacLean to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of the Department of Communities, Land and 
Environment, effective May 20, 2015, and with seniority as a deputy head dating from January 18, 2002.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

492	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

EC2015-303

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT

ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT
APPOINTMENT
TODD DUPUIS
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(2) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Todd Dupuis to serve at pleasure as Assistant Deputy Minister of Environment, Department of Communi-
ties, Land and Environment, effective May 20, 2015, and with seniority as a deputy head dating from April 
15, 2014.

EC2015-306

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
NEIL M. STEWART

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Neil M. Stewart to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Economic Development and Tourism, effective 
May 20, 2015 and with seniority as a deputy head dating from November 15, 2011.

EC2015-308

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE

ACTING DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
IMELDA M. ARSENAULT

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Imelda M. Arsenault to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture for 
the period May 20, 2015 to July 2, 2015.

EC2015-309

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
SUSAN WILLIS
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Susan Willis to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture effective 
July 2, 2015 and with seniority as a deputy head from that date. 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  493

EC2015-310

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
CAROL ANNE DUFFY

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29, Council appointed 
of Carol Anne Duffy to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Family and Human Services for the period 
May 20 to June 15, 2015, and with seniority as a deputy head dating from December 31, 2007.

Order-in-Council EC2011-570 of November 15, 2011 is hereby rescinded.

EC2015-312

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
TERESA HENNEBERY

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Teresa Hennebery to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Family and Human Services, effective June 
15, 2015 and with seniority as a deputy head dating from September 25, 2007.

EC2015-313

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
DAVID G. ARSENAULT

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
David G. Arsenault to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Finance, effective May 20, 2015, and with 
seniority as a deputy head dating from September 18, 2012.

Order-in-Council EC2015-99 dated February 23, 2015 is hereby rescinded.

EC2015-314

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
MICHELE M. DORSEY

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Michele M. Dorsey to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Deputy At-
torney General, effective May 20, 2015 and with seniority as a deputy head dating from March 11, 2014.

Order-in-Council EC2014-147 of March 11, 2014 is hereby rescinded.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

494	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

EC2015-316

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE

AND ENERGY
DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT

JOHN A. MACQUARRIE
(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
John A. MacQuarrie to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy, 
effective May 20, 2015 and with seniority as a deputy head dating from July 17, 2001.

EC2015-317

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
ALEX (SANDY) MACDONALD

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Alex (Sandy) MacDonald to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning, 
effective May 20, 2015 and with seniority as a deputy head from February 10, 2010.

EC2015-319

TOURISM PEI ACT
TOURISM PEI

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER - APPOINTMENT
NEIL M. STEWART

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 4(1) of the Tourism PEI Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.4, Council appointed Neil M. 
Stewart to serve at pleasure as Chief Executive Officer of Tourism PEI, effective May 20, 2015.

Further, Council appointed Mr. Stewart as a member of the Board of Directors of Tourism PEI and desig-
nated him as vice-chair (vice David R. MacKenzie) in accordance with section 7 of the Act.

Signed,

Brian W. Douglas
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  495

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 21, 
2015.

EC2015-320

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
THE MINISTRY

MAY 21, 2015

	 PREMIER, PRESIDENT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL,
 	 MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY and ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS,
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

		  Honourable H. Wade MacLauchlan

	 MINISTER OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING

		  Honourable Richard E. Brown

	 MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS and
	 MINISTER OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES

		  Honourable Doug W. Currie

	 MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

		  Honourable J. Alan McIsaac
	
	 MINISTER OF FINANCE

		  Honourable Allen F. Roach

	 MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STATUS OF WOMEN

		  Honourable Paula J. Biggar

	 MINISTER OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT

		  Honourable Robert J. Mitchell

	 MINISTER OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE

		  Honourable J. Hal Perry

	 MINISTER OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM

		  Honourable J. Heath MacDonald 

Order-in-Council EC2015-292 of May 20, 2015 is hereby rescinded.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

496	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

EC2015-321

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY

SUBJECT AREAS

The following responsibilities are assigned effective May 21, 2015:

1.	 ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

		  President of the Executive Council

2.	 ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

		  President of the Executive Council

3.	 THE DISABLED

		  Minister of Family and Human Services

4.	 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

		  President of the Executive Council

5.	 LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH AND POLICY

		  Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

6.	 MULTICULTURALISM

		  Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

7.	 SENIORS

		  Minister of Family and Human Services

8.	 STATUS OF WOMEN

		  Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

9.	 TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INTERNET AND BROADCASTING

		  Department of Finance

Order-in-Council EC2015-52 of February 23, 2015 is hereby rescinded.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  497

EC2015-322

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY

FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION OF CERTAIN STATUTES
DESIGNATION BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

AS AT MAY 21, 2015

1.	 ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT 
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6, clause 1(a)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

2.	 AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS STANDARDS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-9, clause 1(i)

	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

3.	 APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-15.2 clause 1(p)

	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning 

4.	 ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ACT 
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-19.1, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

5.	 AREA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-20, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

6.	 AUTOMOBILE JUNK YARDS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-25, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

7.	 CHARITIES ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-4, clause 1(c)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

8.	 CHILD CARE FACILITIES ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-5, clause 1(i)

	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

9.	 CHIROPRACTIC ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-7.1, clause 1(i)

	 Minister of Health and Wellness



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

498	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

10.	 CONSUMER REPORTING ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-20, clause 1(1)(g)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

11.	 CROWN BUILDING CORPORATION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-31, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

12.	 DENTURISTS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. D-6.1, clause 1(f)

	 Minister of Health and Wellness

13.	 DOG ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. D-13, clause 1(h)

	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

14.	 ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-4.1, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

15.	 ELECTRIC POWER ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-4, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

16.	 ELEVATORS AND LIFTS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-5, clause 1(p)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

17.	 EMERGENCY 911 ACT 
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. E-5.1, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

18.	 EMERGENCY MEASURES ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.1, clause 1(h)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

19.	 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT AGENCY ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.02, clause 1(c)

	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  499

20.	 ENERGY CORPORATION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-7, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

21.	 EXPROPRIATION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-13, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

22.	 FARM MACHINERY DEALERS AND VENDORS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-4.01, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

23.	 FINANCE PEI ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-8.1, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

24.	 FIRE PREVENTION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-11, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

	 via clause 25(b) for Part VII only

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

25.	 FISH INSPECTION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-13, clause 1(f)

	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

26.	 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT 
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-15.01, clause 1(f)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

27.	 FRENCH LANGUAGE SERVICES ACT 
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap F-15.2, section 1

	 President of the Executive Council
	 (as Minister responsible for Acadian and Francophone Affairs)

28.	 HIGHWAY SIGNAGE ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-4.1, clause 1(g)

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

500	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

29.	 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-12, clause 1(1)(i)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

30.	 INNOVATION PEI ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap I-2.2, clause 1(h)

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

31.	 INSURANCE ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-4, clause 1(l.2)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

32.	 LABOUR MOBILITY ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-1.1, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

33.	 LANDS PROTECTION ACT, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5, clause 1(1)(h)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

34.	 LIQUOR CONTROL ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-l4, subsection 87(1)

	 Minister of Finance

35.	 LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-17, clause 1(b)

	 Minister of Finance

36.	 MUNICIPAL DEBENTURE GUARANTEE ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-12, clause 1(a)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment
      
37.	 NATIONAL PARK ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-1

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

38.	 NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION ACT (when proclaimed)
	 Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 37, clause 1(k)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  501

39.	 NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, subsection 2(11)

	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

40.	 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. O-1.01, clause 1(k)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

41.	 OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 0-3, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

42.	 OIL AND NATURAL GAS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 0-5, clause 1(h.1)

	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

43.	 PESTICIDES CONTROL ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-4, clause 1(f)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

44.	 POWER ENGINEERS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-15, clause 1(j)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

45.	 PRIVATE TRAINING SCHOOLS ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-20.1, section 1(d)

	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

46.	 PROBATION ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-22, section 2

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

47.	 PROVINCIAL BUILDING CODE ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-24, clause 1(g)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

48.	 PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

502	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

49.	 REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-4, clause 1(g)

	 Minister of Finance

50.	 RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-8, clause 1(d)

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

51.	 SMOKE FREE PLACES ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-4.2, clause 1(j)

	 Minister of Health and Wellness

52.	 TOURISM INDUSTRY ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.3, clause 1(f)

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

53.	 TOURISM PEI ACT 
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.4, clause 1(c)

	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

54.	 UNSIGHTLY PROPERTY ACT
	 R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. U-5, clause 1(e)

	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

Order-in-Council EC2015-93 of February 23, 2015 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,

Brian W. Douglas 
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  503

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

By His Honour the Honourable
H. Frank Lewis, Lieutenant Governor
of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
etc.
(Great Seal)

Hon. H. FRANK LEWIS
Lieutenant Governor

Hon. W. WADE MACLAUCHLAN
Minister of Justice and Public Safety
and Attorney General

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to convene the Legislative Assembly of this Our Province of Prince 
Edward Island for the transaction of public business, I DO, by and with the advice and consent of Her 
Majesty’s Executive Council of our said Province, order and direct that the said Legislative Assembly be 
summoned to meet, and the same is hereby summoned to meet for the

DESPATCH OF BUSINESS

at Coles Building, Charlottetown, in our said Province on Wednesday, the 3rd day of June, A.D. 2015, 
at the hour of 2 o’clock in the afternoon, of which all persons concerned are required to take notice and 
govern themselves accordingly.

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the Province at Charlottetown aforesaid this 20th day of 
May in the year of our Lord two thousand and fifteen and in the sixty-fourth year of Her Majesty’s Reign.

Commended for His Honour’s Signature,

BRIAN W. DOUGLAS
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

504	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

ELIZABETH THE SECOND by the Grace of God
of the United Kingdom, Canada and Her other 
Realms and Territories, QUEEN, Head of the 
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith. To Our 
trusty and well beloved Clerk of the Legislative 
Assembly, Charles H. MacKay, and Clerk Assistant
of the Legislative Assembly, Marian Johnston
(Great Seal)

HON. H. FRANK LEWIS
Lieutenant Governor

GREETING

WHEREAS, by dissolution of the last Legislative Assembly of the Province we have, by our Writs, com-
manded our Returning Officers to assemble the several inhabitants, electors of this our Province of Prince 
Edward Island and thereunto to cause them to choose and elect twenty-seven fit and proper persons to 
serve us in our said Legislative Assembly to be held for our service at Charlottetown in our said Province,

AND WHEREAS our Returning Officers as commanded, held the said election, that is to say, Nomina-
tion on the 17th day of April 2015 and Polling on the 4th day of May A.D. 2015 and returned to our Chief 
Electoral Officer for our said Province the names of twenty-seven Members duly elected as fit and proper 
persons to serve us in our said Legislative Assembly. 

THESE ARE THEREFORE to command you or anyone of you that you do forthwith proceed to the re-
creation of Confederation Chamber, Upper Foyer, Confederation Centre of the Arts on Wednesday, 
the 3rd day of June, A.D. 2015 at 11 o’clock in the morning, and there administer to each and every 
Member returned elected as aforesaid who may then and there be present, the Oath of Allegiance appointed 
by the Constitution Act, 1867, to be by them severally taken and subscribed, and when you shall have so 
administered the said Oath and the said Members shall have subscribed their names thereto, you shall send 
the same on to our said Clerk of the Executive Council certifying under your hands and seals what you have 
done in the premises together with this Commission.

WITNESS Our trusty and well beloved Lieutenant Governor in and over Our said Province of Prince Ed-
ward Island, the Honourable H. Frank Lewis, at Charlottetown in Our said Province this 20th day of May 
in the year of Our Lord two thousand and fifteen and in the sixty-fourth year of Our Reign.

By Command,

BRIAN W. DOUGLAS
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  505

The following minutes were approved by the Executive Council dated May 21, 2015.

M2015-5

MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY
FOR

VARIOUS BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND AGENCIES
 AS AT MAY 21, 2015

1.	 100417 PEI Inc.
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism 

2.	 ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 President of the Executive Council 
	 (as Minister Responsible for Acadian and Francophone Affairs)

3.	 ACADIAN PURCHASE TRUST
	 President of the Executive Council 
	 (as Minister Responsible for Acadian and Francophone Affairs)

4.	 ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RESPONSIBLE GAMING
	 Minister of Finance

5.	 ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy
	 (as Minister Responsible for the Status of Women)

6.	 AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE CORPORATION
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries
	
7.	 AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE APPEAL BOARD
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

8.	 ANNE OF GREEN GABLES LICENSING AUTHORITY INC.
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

9.	 ATLANTIC TECHNOLOGY CENTRE INC.
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

10.	 PROVINCIAL APPRENTICESHIP BOARD
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning 

11.	 AQUACULTURE AND FISHERIES RESEARCH INITIATIVE INC.
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

12.	 ARCHAEOLOGY ADVISORY PANEL if constituted
	 President of the Executive Council 

13.	 ATLANTIC PROVINCES SPECIAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

14.	 BIOCOMMONS DEVELOPMENTS INC.
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

506	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

15.	 PEI BIOCOMMONS INC.
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

16.	 BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS ADVISORY BOARD
	 Minister of  Communities, Land and Environment

17.	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BUILDING STANDARDS COUNCIL
	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment 

18.	 CHARLOTTETOWN CIVIC CENTRE MANAGEMENT INC.
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

19.	 CHARLOTTETOWN AREA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

20.	 CHILD CARE FACILITIES BOARD
	 (to be renamed Early Learning and Child Care Board following proclamation of  
	 Early Learning and Child Care Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2010, c. 8)
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

21.	 CHILD PROTECTION ACT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
	 Minister of Family and Human Services

22.	 CHILDREN’S SECRETARIAT (PEI)
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

23.	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATION COUNCIL
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

24.	 CLASSIFICATION APPEAL COMMITTEES
	 Minister of Finance

25.	 COMMUNITY CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING HOMES BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

26.	 COURT TRANSCRIBERS EXAMINING BOARD
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

27.	 CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

28.	 CRIMINAL CODE REVIEW BOARD (PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND)
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

29.	 CROWN BUILDING CORPORATION (PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND)
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

30.	 DENTURIST SOCIETY COUNCIL
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

31.	 DIETITIANS REGISTRATION BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  507

32.	 DISPENSING OPTICIANS BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

33.	 DISABILITY ACTION COUNCIL
	 Minister of Family and Human Services

34.	 EARLY LEARNING AND CHILD CARE BOARD
	 (on proclamation of Early Learning and Child Care Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2010, c. 8)
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

35.	 EDUCATION NEGOTIATING AGENCY
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

36.	 ELECTRONIC HEALTH RECORDS COMMITTEE
	 (on proclamation of Health Information Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2014, c. 31)
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

37.	 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

38.	 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

39.	 EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS BOARD
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General  

40.	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ENERGY CORPORATION
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

41.	 ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL
	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

42.	 ENVIRONMENTAL INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC.
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

43.	 FARM PRACTICES REVIEW BOARD
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

44.	 FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

45.	 FINANCE PEI BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

46.	 FISHERIES ADVISORY COMMITTEES
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

47.	 FUNERAL SERVICES AND PROFESSIONS BOARD
	 (on proclamation of Funeral Services and Professions Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2012, c. 10)
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

48.	 GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

508	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

49.	 HEALTH PEI BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

50.	 HEALTH PEI NEGOTIATING COMMITTEES
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

51.	 HEALTH PROFESSIONS ADVISORY COUNCIL
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

52.	 REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS COLLEGE COUNCILS (VARIOUS)
	 (as designated by regulation pursuant to Regulated Health Professions Act)
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

53.	 HEALTH SERVICES PAYMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

54.	 HERITAGE PLACES ADVISORY BOARD
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

55.	 HOLLAND COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

56.	 HOUSING AUTHORITIES (VARIOUS)
	 Minister of Family and Human Services 

57.	 HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

58.	 INDEMNITIES AND ALLOWANCES COMMISSION
	 Speaker of the Legislative Assembly

59.	 INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COUNCIL
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

60.	 INNOVATION PEI AUDIT COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

61.	 INNOVATION PEI BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

62.	 INNOVATION PEI MINISTERIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE(S)
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

63.	 ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT INC.
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

64.	 ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

65.	 ISLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  509

66.	 JUDICIAL REMUNERATION REVIEW COMMISSION
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

67.	 LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

68.	 LAND SURVEYORS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

69.	 LAUNCHPAD PEI INC. ADVISORY BOARD
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

70.	 LAUNCHPAD PEI INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

71.	 LAW SOCIETY COUNCIL
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

72.	 LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSES REGISTRATION BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

73.	 LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
	 Minister of Finance

74.	 LOTTERIES COMMISSION
	 Minister of Finance

75.	 LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

76.	 MARITIME PROVINCES HARNESS RACING COMMISSION 
	 Minister of Finance

77.	 MARITIME PROVINCES HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

78.	 MARKETING COUNCIL
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

79.	 P.E.I. MASTER TRUST INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD
	 Minister of Finance

80.	 MEDICAL COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS
	 AND SURGEONS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

81.	 MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTIONS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

82.	 MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

510	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

83.	 MINISTERIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ENERGY EFFICIENCY
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

84.	 MINISTERIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON MULTICULTURALISM
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

85.	 MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

86.	 NATURAL AREAS PROTECTION ACT TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

87.	 NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION BOARD
	 (upon proclamation of the Natural Gas Distribution Act, Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 37)
	 Minister of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

88.	 NATURAL PRODUCTS APPEALS TRIBUNAL
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries 

89.	 NURSE PRACTITIONER DIAGNOSTIC AND THERAPEUTICS COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

90.	 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ADVISORY COUNCIL
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

91.	 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS REGISTRATION BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

92.	 OPTOMETRISTS COLLEGE
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

93.	 ORDER OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL
	 President of the Executive Council

94.	 PHARMACEUTICAL INFORMATION PROGRAM ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

95.	 PHARMACISTS, COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

96.	 PHYSICIAN RESOURCE PLANNING COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

97.	 PHYSIOTHERAPISTS COUNCIL
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

98.	 POWER ENGINEERS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment  

99.	 PREMIER’S ACTION COMMITTEE ON FAMILY VIOLENCE PREVENTION
	 President of the Executive Council



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  511

100.	PRIVATE TRAINING SCHOOLS ADVISORY BOARD
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning 

101.	PRIVATE TRAINING SCHOOLS APPEAL BOARD
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

102.	PROVINCIAL SANATORIUM ENDOWMENT FUND COALITION
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

103.	PSYCHOLOGISTS REGISTRATION BOARD
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

104.	PUBLIC FOREST COUNCIL
	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

105.	PUBLIC RECORDS COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

106.	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	 Minister of Finance

107.	PUBLIC TRUSTEE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

108.	SELF-INSURANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Finance

109.	PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND SENIORS SECRETARIAT
	 Minister of Family and Human Services

110.	 SCHOOL ACT CERTIFICATION AND STANDARDS BOARD
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

111.	 SCHOOL BOARDS (2) – ENGLISH LANGUAGE/FRENCH LANGUAGE
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

112.	 SOCIAL ASSISTANCE APPEAL BOARD
	 Minister of Family and Human Services

113.	 SOCIAL WORK REGISTRATION BOARD
	 Minister of Family and Human Services

114.	 SPECIES AT RISK ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

115.	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND SPORTS HALL OF FAME AND MUSEUM INC.
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

116.	 STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE APPEAL BOARD
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

117.	 P.E.I. STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CORPORATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

512	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

118.	 SUMMERSIDE REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

119.	 SUPREME COURT FINANCE COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

120.	TEACHERS SUPERANNUATION COMMISSION
	 Minister of Education, Early Learning and Culture

121.	THERAPEUTIC DRUG PRESCRIPTION COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Health and Wellness

122.	TOURISM ADVISORY COUNCIL
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

123.	TOURISM ARBITRATION BOARD
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism

124.	TOURISM PEI BOARD
	 Minister of Economic Development and Tourism and

125.	TREASURY BOARD
	 President of the Executive Council

126.	UNIFORMITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

127.	UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND BOARD OF GOVERNORS
	 Minister of Workforce and Advanced Learning

128.	VETERINARY COLLEGE ADVISORY COUNCIL
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

129.	VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION LICENSING BOARD
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

130.	VICTIM SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General 

131.	WEED CONTROL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries

132.	WILDLIFE CONSERVATION FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE
	 Minister of Communities, Land and Environment

133.	WORKERS COMPENSATION APPEAL TRIBUNAL
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General

134.	WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD
	 Minister of Justice and Public Safety and Attorney General  

Minute in Council No. M2015-2 of February 23, 2015 is hereby rescinded.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  513

M2015-6

PUBLIC ACTS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
ASSIGNMENT OF INDIVIDUAL ACTS TO
DEPARTMENTS FOR ADMINISTRATION

AS AT MAY 21, 2015

The named departments are responsible for the administration of the Acts as listed in the Schedule to this 
Minute.

SCHEDULE

TITLE OF ACT	 DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE

1.	 Acadian Purchase Trust Act	 Executive Council Office 
		  (Acadian and Francophone Affairs)

2.	  Adoption Act	 Family and Human Services 

3.	  Adult Protection Act	 Health and Wellness 

4.	 Advisory Council on the Status 	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy
	 of Women Act	 (Interministerial Women’s Secretariat)

5.	  Affidavits Act	 Justice and Public Safety

6.	 Age of Majority Act	 Justice and Public Safety

7.	 Agricultural Crop Rotation Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

8.	  Agricultural Insurance Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

9.	 Agricultural Products Standards Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

10.	 Agrologists Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

11.	 Aircraft Security Interests Act	 Justice and Public Safety
	 (when proclaimed)

12.	 Ambulance Services Act 	 Health and Wellness

13.	 Amusement Devices Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

14.	 Ancient Burial Grounds Act	 Justice and Public Safety

15.	 Animal Health and Protection Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

16.	 Appeals Act	 Justice and Public Safety

17.	 Apportionment Act	 Justice and Public Safety

18.	 Apprenticeship and Trades 	 Workforce and Advanced Learning
	 Qualification Act



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

514	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

19.	  Appropriation Act(s)	 Finance

20.	 Arbitration Act	 Justice and Public Safety

21.	 Archaeology Act	 Executive Council Office 
		  (Aboriginal Affairs Secretariat)

22.	 Architects Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

23.	 Archives and Records Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture

24.	 Area Industrial Commission Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

25.	 Auctioneers Act	 Justice and Public Safety

26.	 Audit Act	 Legislative Assembly

27.	 Bailable Proceedings Act	 Justice and Public Safety

28.	 Beverage Containers Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

29.	 Birthplace of Confederation Act	 Executive Council Office

30.	 Blind Workers’ Compensation Act	 Justice and Public Safety

31.	 Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

32.	 Business Practices Act	 Justice and Public Safety

33.	 Canada   United Kingdom Judgments	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Recognition Act	   

34.	 Canadian Judgments (Enforcement) Act	 Justice and Public Safety

35.	 Cemeteries Act	 Justice and Public Safety

36.	 Certified Fisheries Organizations 	 Agriculture and Fisheries
	 Support Act

37.	 Change of Name Act	 Health and Wellness

38.	 Charities Act	 Justice and Public Safety

39.	 Charlottetown Area Municipalities Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

40.	 Chartered Professional Accountants	 Justice and Public Safety
	 and Public Accounting Act

41.	 Child Care Facilities Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture
	 (to be repealed on proclamation of
	 Early Learning and Child Care Act)

42.	 Child Protection Act 	 Family and Family and Human Services 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  515

43.	 Child Status Act	 Justice and Public Safety

44.	 Chiropractic Act	 Health and Wellness

45.	 Civil Service Act	 Finance
		  (Public Service Commission)

46.	 Civil Service Superannuation Act	 Finance
		  (Public Service Commission)

47.	 Coat of Arms Act	 Executive Council Office

48.	 Collection Agencies Act	 Justice and Public Safety

49.	 Commorientes Act	 Justice and Public Safety

50.	 Community Care Facilities and	 Health and Wellness
	 Nursing Homes Act 

51.	 Community Development Equity	 Finance
	 Tax Credit Act

52.	 Companies Act	 Justice and Public Safety

53.	 Companion Animal Protection Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

54.	 Condominium Act	 Finance

55.	 Conflict of Interest Act	 Legislative Assembly 

56.	 Consent to Treatment and Health Care 	 Health and Wellness
	 Directives Act

57.	 Consumer Protection Act	 Justice and Public Safety

58.	 Consumer Reporting Act	 Justice and Public Safety

59.	 Contributory Negligence Act	 Justice and Public Safety

60.	 Controverted Elections (Provincial) Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

61.	 Co operative Associations Act	 Justice and Public Safety

62.	 Coroners Act	 Justice and Public Safety

63.	 Correctional Services Act 	 Justice and Public Safety

64.	 Council of Maritime Premiers Act	 Executive Council Office
		  (Intergovernmental and Public Affairs)

65.	 Court Fees Act	 Justice and Public Safety



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

516	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

66.	 Court Jurisdiction and Proceedings	 Justice and Public Safety 
 	 Transfer Act (when proclaimed)

67.	 Court Reporters Act	 Justice and Public Safety

68.	 Court Security Act	 Justice and Public Safety

69.	 Credit Unions Act	 Justice and Public Safety

70.	 Crown Building Corporation Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

71.	 Crown Proceedings Act	 Justice and Public Safety

72.	 Custody Jurisdiction and 	 Justice and Public Safety 
	 Enforcement Act

73.	 Dairy Producers Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries 

74.	 Dangerous Goods (Transportation) Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

75.	 Defamation Act	 Justice and Public Safety

76.	 Dental Profession Act	 Health and Wellness

77.	 Denturists Act	 Health and Wellness

78.	 Dependants of a Deceased Person	 Justice and Public Safety 
	 Relief Act 	

79.	 Deposit Receipt (Winding Up) Act	 Finance

80.	 Designation of Beneficiaries under	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Benefit Plans Act 	

81.	 Dietitians Act	 Health and Wellness

82.	 Direct Sellers Act	 Justice and Public Safety

83.	 Disability Supports Act (when proclaimed)	 Family and Human Services

84.	 Dispensing Opticians Act	 Health and Wellness

85.	 Dog Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

86.	 Donation of Food Act	 Health and Wellness

87.	 Drug Cost Assistance Act	 Health and Wellness

88.	 Drug Product Interchangeability and 	 Health and Wellness
	 Pricing Act

89.	 Early Learning and Child Care Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture
	 (when proclaimed)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  517

90.	 Election Act	 Legislative Assembly

91.	 Election Expenses Act	 Legislative Assembly

92.	 Electoral Boundaries Act	 Legislative Assembly

93.	 Electric Power Act	 Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission 

94.	 Electrical Inspection Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

95.	 Electronic Commerce Act	 Justice and Public Safety

96.	 Electronic Evidence Act	 Justice and Public Safety

97.	 Elevators and Lifts Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

98.	 Emergency 911 Act	 Justice and Public Safety

99.	 Emergency Measures Act	 Justice and Public Safety

100.	Emergency Medical Technicians Act	 Health and Wellness 	

101.	Employment Development Agency Act	 Workforce and Advanced Learning

102.	Employment Standards Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

103.	Energy Corporation Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

104.	Energy efficient Appliances Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy
	 (when proclaimed)

105.	Engineering Profession Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

106.	Environment Tax Act	 Finance

107.	Environmental Protection Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

108.	Escheats Act	 Justice and Public Safety

109.	Evidence Act	 Justice and Public Safety

110.	 Executive Council Act	 Executive Council Office

111.	 Expropriation Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

112.	 Extra-provincial Corporations	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Registration Act 

113.	 Factors Act	 Justice and Public Safety

114.	 Family Law Act	 Justice and Public Safety

115.	 Farm Machinery Dealers and Vendors Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

518	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

116.	 Farm Practices Act 	 Agriculture and Fisheries 

117.	 Farm Registration and Farm 	 Agriculture and Fisheries
	 Organizations Funding Act

118.	 Fatal Accidents Act	 Justice and Public Safety

119.	 Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture

120.	Films Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

121.	Finance PEI Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

122.	Financial Administration Act	 Finance

123.	Financial Corporation Capital Tax Act	 Finance

124.	 (PEI) Firefighters Long Service	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Medal Act	 (Fire Marshal)

125.	Fire Prevention Act (except Part VII) 	 Justice and Public Safety

	 Fire Prevention Act (Part VII)	 Communities, Land and Environment
		
126.	Fish Inspection Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

127.	Fisheries Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

128.	Floral Hills Memorial Gardens	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Administration Act

129.	Foreign Resident Corporations Act	 Justice and Public Safety

130.	Forest Management Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

131.	Franchises Act 	 Justice and Public Safety

132.	Frauds on Creditors Act	 Justice and Public Safety

133.	Freedom of Information and Protection 	 Justice and Public Safety
	 of Privacy Act

134.	French Language Services Act	 Executive Council Office (Acadian 
  		  and Francophone Affairs Secretariat)

135.	Frustrated Contracts Act	 Justice and Public Safety

136.	Funeral Services and Professions Act	 Health and Wellness
	 (when proclaimed)

137.	Garage Keepers’ Lien Act	 Justice and Public Safety

138.	Garnishee Act	 Justice and Public Safety



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  519

139.	Gasoline Tax Act	 Finance

140.	Gift Cards Act	 Justice and Public Safety

141.	Grain Elevators Corporation Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

142.	Gulf Trust Corporation Act	 Justice and Public Safety

143.	Habeas Corpus Act	 Justice and Public Safety

144.	Hairdressers Act 	 Workforce and Advanced Learning

145.	Health Information Act (when proclaimed)	 Health and Wellness

146.	Health Services Act	 Health and Wellness

147.	Health Services Payment Act	 Health and Wellness

148.	Health Tax Act	 Finance

149.	Heritage Places Protection Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture

150.	Highway Signage Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

151.	Highway Traffic Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

152.	Holland College Act	 Workforce and Advanced Learning 

153.	Holocaust Memorial Day Act	 Executive Council Office

154.	Hospital and Diagnostic Services	 Health and Wellness
	 Insurance Act 

155.	Hospitals Act	 Health and Wellness

156.	Housing Corporation Act	 Family and Human Services 

157.	Human Rights Act	 Justice and Public Safety

158.	Human Tissue Donation Act	 Health and Wellness 

159.	 Income Tax Act	 Finance

160.	 Innovation PEI Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

161.	 Institute of Man and Resources Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

162.	 Insurance Act	 Justice and Public Safety

163.	 Intercountry Adoption (Hague	 Family and Human Services
	 Convention) Act 

164.	 Interjurisdictional Support Orders Act	 Justice and Public Safety



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

520	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

165.	 International Commercial Arbitration Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

166.	 International Interests in Mobile 	 Economic Development and Tourism
	 Aircraft Equipment Act 

167.	 International Sale of Goods Act	 Justice and Public Safety

168.	 International Trusts Act	 Justice and Public Safety

169.	 Interpretation Act	 Justice and Public Safety

170.	 Interprovincial Subpoena Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

171.	 Investigation of Titles Act	 Justice and Public Safety

172.	 Island Investment Development Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

173.	 Island Regulatory and Appeals	 Education, Early Learning and Culture 
	 Commission Act 

174.	 Islander Day Act	 Justice and Public Safety

175.	 Judgment and Execution Act	 Justice and Public Safety

176.	 Judicature Act	 Justice and Public Safety

177.	 Judicial Review Act	 Justice and Public Safety

178.	 Jury Act	 Justice and Public Safety

179.	Labour Act	 Justice and Public Safety

180.	Labour Mobility Act	 Workforce and Advanced Learning 

181.	Land Survey Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

182.	Land Surveyors Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy 

183.	Landlord and Tenant Act	 Justice and Public Safety

184.	Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

185.	Legal Profession Act	 Justice and Public Safety

186.	  Legislative Assembly Act	 Legislative Assembly

187.	Legislative & Public Library and	 Education, Early Learning and Culture
	 the Robert Harris Memorial Gallery, 
	 An Act to Incorporate

188.	Licensed Practical Nurses Act	 Health and Wellness

189.	Limited Partnerships Act	 Justice and Public Safety



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  521

190.	Liquor Control Act 	 Finance
		  (Liquor Control Commission)

191.	Loan Act(s)	 Finance

192.	Long-Term Care Subsidization Act	 Health and Wellness

193.	Lotteries Commission Act	 Finance

194.	Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture

195.	Maintenance Enforcement Act	 Justice and Public Safety

196.	Maritime Economic Co operation Act	 Economic Development and Tourism
		
197.	Maritime Provinces Harness Racing	 Finance
	 Commission Act

198.	Maritime Provinces Higher Education  	 Workforce and Advanced Learning
	 Commission Act 	

199.	Marriage Act	 Health and Wellness

200.	Mechanics’ Lien Act	 Justice and Public Safety

201.	Medical Act	 Health and Wellness

202.	Mental Health Act	 Health and Wellness

203.	Mineral Resources Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

204.	Municipal Boundaries Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

205.	Municipal Debenture Guarantee Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

206.	Municipalities Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

207.	Museum Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture 

208.	Narcotics Safety and Awareness Act	 Health and Wellness

209.	National Park Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

210.	Natural Areas Protection Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

211.	 Natural Gas Distribution Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy
	 (when proclaimed)

212.	Natural Products Marketing Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

213.	North American Labour Cooperation	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Agreement Implementation Act



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

522	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

214.	Northumberland Strait Crossing Act	 Finance

215.	Occupational Health and Safety Act	 Justice and Public Safety
		  (Workers Compensation Board)

216.	Occupational Therapists Act	 Health and Wellness

217.	Occupiers’ Liability Act	 Justice and Public Safety

218.	Off Highway Vehicle Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

219.	Oil and Natural Gas Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

220.	Optometry Act	 Health and Wellness

221.	Partnership Act	 Justice and Public Safety

222.	Pay Day Loans Act (when proclaimed)	 Justice and Public Safety

223.	Pay Equity Act	 Justice and Public Safety

224.	Pension Benefits Act (when proclaimed)	 Justice and Public Safety  

225.	Perpetuities Act	 Justice and Public Safety

226.	Personal Property Security Act	 Justice and Public Safety

227.	Pesticides Control Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

228.	Petroleum Products Act	 Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission

229.	Pharmaceutical Information Act	 Health and Wellness

230.	Pharmacy Act	 Health and Wellness

231.	Physiotherapy Act	 Health and Wellness

232.	Planning Act	 Communities, Land and Environment 

233.	Plant Health Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

234.	Plebiscites Act	 Executive Council Office

235.	Police Act	 Justice and Public Safety

236.	Power Engineers Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

237.	Powers of Attorney Act	 Justice and Public Safety

238.	Prearranged Funeral Services Act	 Justice and Public Safety

239.	Premium Tax Act	 Justice and Public Safety



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  523

240.	Private Investigators and Security 	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Guards Act	

241.	Private Training Schools Act	 Workforce and Advanced Learning

242.	Probate Act	 Justice and Public Safety

243.	Probation Act	 Justice and Public Safety

244.	Provincial Administrator of Estates Act	 Justice and Public Safety

245.	Provincial Anthem Act	 Executive Council Office

246.	Provincial Building Code Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

247.	Provincial Court Act	 Justice and Public Safety

248.	Provincial Emblems and Honours Act	 Executive Council Office

249.	Provincial Flag Act	 Executive Council Office

250.	Provincial Health Number Act	 Health and Wellness

251.	Psychologists Act 	 Health and Wellness

252.	Public Departments Act	 Executive Council Office

253.	Public Forest Council Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

254.	Public Health Act	 Health and Wellness

255.	Public Inquiries Act	 Executive Council Office

256.	Public Libraries Act 	 Education, Early Learning and Culture

257.	Public Purchasing Act	 Finance

258.	Public Sector Pay Reduction Act	 Finance

259.	Public Trustee Act 	 Justice and Public Safety

260.	Public Works Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

261.	Queen’s Printer Act	 Executive Council Office 
		  (Intergovernmental and Public Affairs)

262.	Quieting Titles Act	 Justice and Public Safety

263.	Real Estate Trading Act	 Justice and Public Safety

264.	Real Property Act	 Justice and Public Safety

265.	Real Property Assessment Act	 Finance



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

524	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

266.	Real Property Tax Act	 Finance

267.	Real Property Transfer Tax Act	 Finance

268.	Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Act	 Justice and Public Safety

269.	Recreation Development Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

270.	Registered Nurses Act 	 Health and Wellness

271.	Registry Act	 Finance

272.	Regulated Health Professions Act 	 Health and Wellness 

273.	Rehabilitation of Disabled Persons Act	 Family and Human Services

274.	Renewable Energy Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

275.	Rental of Residential Property Act	 Island Regulatory and Appeals 
	 Commission

276.	Retail Business Holidays Act	 Justice and Public Safety

277.	Retail Sales Tax Act	 Finance

278.	Revenue Administration Act	 Finance

279.	Revenue Tax Act	 Finance
	 (to be repealed on proclamation of s. 28
	 of the Retail Sales Tax Act, Stats. 
	 PEI 2012, c. 22)

280.	Roads Act	 Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy

281.	Rural Community Fire Companies Act	 Justice and Public Safety

282.	Sale of Goods Act	 Justice and Public Safety

283.	School Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture

284.	Sea Plants Act (when proclaimed)	 Agriculture and Fisheries

285.	Securities Act	 Justice and Public Safety

286.	Sheriffs Act	 Justice and Public Safety

287.	Smoke-free Places Act	 Health and Wellness

288.	Social Assistance Act 	 Family and Human Services

289.	Social Work Act	 Family and Human Services

290.	Statistics Act	 Finance



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  525

291.	Statute of Frauds	 Justice and Public Safety

292.	Statute of Limitations	 Justice and Public Safety

293.	Store Hours Act	 Justice and Public Safety

294.	Stray Livestock Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

295.	Student Financial Assistance Act	 Workforce and Advanced Learning

296.	Summary Proceedings Act	 Justice and Public Safety

297.	City of Summerside Act 	 Communities, Land and Environment 

298.	Supplementary Appropriation Act(s)	 Finance

299.	Supported Decision Making and Adult	 Health and Wellness
	 Guardianship Act (when proclaimed)

300.	Survival of Actions Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

301.	Teachers’ Superannuation Act	 Education, Early Learning and Culture

302.	Time Uniformity Act	 Justice and Public Safety

303.	Tobacco Damages and Health Care	 Justice and Public Safety
	 Costs Recovery Act

304.	Tobacco Sales and Access Act	 Health and Wellness

305.	Tobacco Tax Act	 Finance

306.	Tourism Industry Act	 Economic Development and Tourism 

307.	Tourism PEI Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

308.	Trails Act	 Economic Development and Tourism

309.	Transboundary Pollution (Reciprocal	 Justice and Public Safety 
	 Access) Act

310.	Trespass to Property Act	 Justice and Public Safety

311.	 Truck Operators’ Remuneration Act	 Justice and Public Safety

312.	Trust and Fiduciary Companies Act	 Justice and Public Safety

313.	Trustee Act	 Justice and Public Safety

314.	Unclaimed Articles Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

315.	Unconscionable Transactions Relief Act	 Justice and Public Safety 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

526	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

316.	Uniformity Commissioners Act	 Justice and Public Safety 

317.	University Act	 Workforce and Advanced Learning

318.	Unsightly Property Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

319.	Variation of Trusts Act	 Justice and Public Safety

320.	Vendors and Purchasers Act	 Justice and Public Safety

321.	Veterinary Profession Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

322.	Victims of Crime Act	  Justice and Public Safety

323.	Victims of Family Violence Act	  Justice and Public Safety  

324.	Vital Statistics Act	 Health and Wellness

325.	Volunteers Liability Act	 Justice and Public Safety

326.	Warehousemen’s Lien Act	 Justice and Public Safety

327.	Water and Sewerage Act	 Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission

328.	Weed Control Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries

329.	White Cane Act	 Health and Wellness

330.	Wildlife Conservation Act	 Communities, Land and Environment

331.	Winding up Act	 Justice and Public Safety

332.	Women’s Institute Act	 Agriculture and Fisheries 
	
333.	Workers Compensation Act	 Justice and Public Safety
		  (Workers Compensation Board)

334.	Youth Employment Act	 Justice and Public Safety

335.	Youth Justice Act	 Justice and Public Safety

Minute in Council No. M2015-3 of February 23, 2015 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,

Brian W. Douglas
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
22



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  527

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 FRONTROW CANADA
Owner:	AUDMET CANADA LTD.
	 6950 Creditview Road, Unit 1
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A6
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 OTICON MEDICAL CANADA
Owner:	AUDMET CANADA LTD.
	 6950 Creditview Road, Unit 1
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A6
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 OTICON CANADA
Owner:	AUDMET CANADA LTD.
	 6950 Creditview Road, Unit 1
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A6
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 EDI CANADA
Owner:	AUDMET CANADA LTD.
	 6950 Creditview Road, Unit 1
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A6
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 DIATEC CANADA
Owner:	AUDMET CANADA LTD.
	 6950 Creditview Road, Unit 1
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A6
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 BERNAFON CANADA
Owner:	AUDMET CANADA LTD.
	 6950 Creditview Road, Unit 1
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A6
Registration Date:	 May 15, 2015

Name:	 SONIC INNOVATIONS CANADA
Owner:	AUDMET CANADA LTD.
	 6950 Creditview Road, Unit 1
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 0A6
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 THE SCHOOLHOUSE CAFÉ
Owner:	SUMMERSIDE CAPITAL 
	 INCORPORATED
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN SPORT & 
	 SOCIAL CLUB
Owner:	Darcy Murnaghan
	 Ashley Murnaghan
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 DOUCETTE’S HOME RENOVATORS
Owner:	Robert Doucette
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2015
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101846  P.E.I. INC.
	 3134 Garfield Road 
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date:	 May 15, 2015

Name:	 DAS OTTO MANAGEMENT 
	 INCORPORATED
	 181 Borden Avenue
	 PO Box 158
	 Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 MCLOUGHLAN SUPPLIES (P.E.I.) 
	 LIMITED
	 119 Queen Street, Suite 202
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9
Incorporation Date:	 May 22, 2015
22



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

528	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN SPORT AND 
	 SOCIAL CLUB
Owner:	Darcy Murnaghan
	 139 Nassau Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2W8
Owner:	Devin Bruce
	 49 Prince Charles Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1E3
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 COUNTRY COOKHOUSE
Owner:	Tammy Proctor
	 442 Union Road, Rte. 221
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 3B4
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 GAUTHIER’S AUTO REPAIR
Owner:	Tyler Gauthier
	 1897 Rustico Road
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE C1E 0Y3
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 GILL LAWN CARE
Owner:	Joshua Raymond Gill
	 12 Clifton Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1V9
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 GUS AND GOOD COMPANY
Owner:	B. Gus Hillstrom
	 45 Villa Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2B2
Registration Date:	 May 14, 2015

Name:	 I-FOAM INSULATORS
Owner:	Craig Cameron
	 89 Kenwood Circle
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E1
Owner:	Daniel Whelan
	 18 MacLean Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7S2
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 ISLAND CITY CREATIVE
Owner:	Brendon Wayne Brown
	 4-295 Pope Road
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5Y2
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 FOX DEN BAR & GRILL
Owner:	CoffeeNUT Hospitality Inc.
	 Box 460
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 CUSTOM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
Owner:	WARREN’S ENTERPRISES LTD.
	 24 Spring Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3C8
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2015

Name:	 THE SCHOOL HOUSE CAFE
Owner:	PREMIER FOODS INC.
	 72 Darby Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4V8
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 SUNWING FLEX
Owner:	SUNWING VACATIONS INC./ 
	 VACANCES SUNWING INC.
	 27 Fasken Drive
	 Toronto, ON M9W 1K6
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 GE CAPITAL FLEET SERVICES
Owner:	GE CANADA ASSET FINANCING 
	 HOLDING COMPANY/SOCIÉTÉ 
	 DE PORTEFEUILLE DE 
	 FINANCEMENT D’ACTIFS GE 
	 CANADA
	 2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
	 Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2015

Name:	 LE CHÂTEAU DES ÉTOILES
Owner:	Le Comité Acadien et Francophone de 
	 l’Est Ltée.
	 95 Route 310
	 PO Box 858
	 Fortune Bridge, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2015

Name:	 INN AT BAY FORTUNE
Owner:	CULINART PRODUCTIONS 
	 LIMITED
	 620 Route 310
	 Bay Fortune, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  529

	 Oyster Bed, PE C1E 0Y8
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015

Name:	 T & A ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Trevor Heffel
	 99 Balcom Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4P9
Registration Date:	 May 19, 2015
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

CJC ENTERPRISES LTD., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives no-
tice pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies 
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Consumer, 
Labour and Financial Services, Department of 
Environment, Labour and Justice for leave to 
Surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Alberton, Prince County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island, this 20th day of May,  
2015.

JEFFREY H. LEARD
Cox & Palmer

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Gladis
Present Name:	 Ruby Bissessur

May 21, 2015

J.H. Larsen
Acting Director of Vital Statistics

22

Name:	 JOBOP - CAREER OPPORTUNITIES 
	 & DEVELOPMENT
Owner:	Kelli Skinner
	 14 Nightingale Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2E8
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 LEAN & STRONG @ ANY AGE
Owner:	Joan Betton 
	 454 Maddix Crescent 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5T3
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2015

Name:	 METAL WURKS~JEWELRY
Owner:	Rose Arsenault
	 6244 Rte. 11
	 R R # 2
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2015

Name:	 NOVAS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Brendan Edward Phillips
	 4 Chelsey Circle
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1H3
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2015

Name:	 O’CASHIN FINANCIAL & 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Paul O’Brien
	 1933 Cardigan Road
	 St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0
Owner:	Michael Cashin
	 5512, Rte. 2
	 PO Box 11
	 St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 P & R CONSULTING
Owner:	Doug Crossman
	 156 Bunbury Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1V4
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2015

Name:	 PEI FOOD TRADING
Owner:	Abdullah M. Alqassab
	 28 Vista Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3J9
Registration Date:	 May 20, 2015

Name:	 PEI PARTS DEPOT
Owner:	Robbie Neill
	 1427 Rustico Road, Rte. 7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

530	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Andrew Clark Doiron
Present Name:	 Andrew Walter Clark

May 26, 2015

J.H. Larsen
Acting Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
September 5, 2015 to September 12, 2015, 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

The Rev. Frances Boutilier
447 Pine Grove Road
Pine Grove NS
B4V 7Z6

J. H. Larsen
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered for 
August 2 – 9, 2015, for the purpose of solem-
nizing marriages in the province of Prince Ed-
ward Island:

Rev. Michael P. Fredericks
40 Hillcrest Drive

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Gloria
Present Name:	 Riya Bissessur

May 21, 2015

J.H. Larsen
Acting Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Hyun Joo Han
Present Name:	 Lisa Hyunjoo Han

May 26, 2015

J.H. Larsen
Acting Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Sang Hoon Han
Present Name:	 Léo Sanghoon Han

May 26, 2015

J.H. Larsen
Acting Director of Vital Statistics

22



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 30, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  531

Communities, Land and Environment
	 MacLean, Stephen C. .................................491
	 Dupuis, Todd (ADM)..................................492

Economic Development and Tourism 
	 Stewart, Neil M. .........................................492

Education, Early Learning and Culture 
	 Arsenault, Imelda M. (Acting)....................492
	 Willis, Susan................................................492

Family and Human Services
	 Duffy, Carol Anne.......................................493
	 Hennebery, Teresa.......................................493

Finance
	 Arsenault, David G. ....................................493

Justice and Public Safety 
	 Dorsey, Michele M. ....................................493

Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy
	 MacQuarrie, John A. ..................................494

Workforce and Advanced Learning 
	 MacDonald, Alex (Sandy) ..........................494

Tourism PEI Act
Tourism PEI — Chief Executive Officer
	 Stewart, Neil M. .........................................494

Tourism PEI Board of Directors
	 Stewart, Neil M. (vice-chair)......................494

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
CJC Enterprises Ltd. ....................................529

Granting Letters Patent
101846 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................527
Das Otto Management Incorporated.............527
McLoughlan Supplies (P.E.I.) Limited.........527

DESIGNATIONS
Executive Council
Ministerial Responsibility for the 
Administration and Supervision of 
Certain Statutes, Designation by the 
Lieutenant Governor In Council 
	 as at May 21, 2015......................................497

Perth-Andover NB
E7H 2H2

J. H. Larsen
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered for 
August 8 – 15, 2015, for the purpose of solem-
nizing marriages in the province of Prince Ed-
ward Island:

Rev. Norman V. Hovland
512-558 Glen Allan Drive
Bridgewater NS
B4V 0B6

J. H. Larsen
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLI – NO. 22

May 30, 2015

APPOINTMENTS
Executive Council Act
Ministry, The 
	 as at May 20, 2015......................................487
Ministry, The 
	 as at May 21, 2015......................................495

Deputy Minister of Policy and Priorities
	 Ledwell, Paul T. ..........................................491

Public Departments Act
Deputy Minister Appointments
	 Department of

Agriculture and Fisheries
	 Kinsman, Mary A. (Acting)........................491
	 Jamieson, John............................................491



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

532	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 30, 2015

Registrations
Bernafon Canada...........................................527
Charlottetown Sport and Social Club...........528
Château des Étoiles, Le.................................528
Country Cookhouse......................................528
Custom Business Solutions...........................528
Diatec Canada...............................................527
EDI Canada...................................................527
Fox Den Bar & Grill.....................................528
Frontrow Canada...........................................527
Gauthier’s Auto Repair.................................528
GE Capital Fleet Services.............................528
Gill Lawn Care..............................................528
Gus and Good Company...............................528
I-Foam Insulators..........................................528
Inn At Bay Fortune........................................528
Island City Creative......................................528
JOBOP - Career Opportunities & 
	 Development...............................................529
Lean & Strong @ Any Age...........................529
Metal Wurks~Jewelry...................................529
Novas Property Management........................529
O’Cashin Financial & Management.............529
Oticon Canada...............................................527
Oticon Medical Canada.................................527
P & R Consulting..........................................529
PEI Food Trading..........................................529
PEI Parts Depot.............................................529
School House Cafe, The...............................528
Sonic Innovations Canada.............................527
Sunwing Flex................................................528
T & A Enterprises..........................................529

PROCLAMATIONS
Legislative Assembly
Despatch of Business
	 June 3, 2015................................................503

Legislative Assembly Members
Oath of Allegiance
	 June 3, 2015................................................504

Ministerial Responsibility for Various 
Boards, Commissions and Agencies 
	 as at May 21, 2015......................................505

Ministerial Responsibility Subject Areas......496

Public Acts of Prince Edward Island
	 Assignment of Individual Acts to 
	 Departments for Administration 
		  as at May 21, 2015.....................................513

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Bissessur, Riya..............................................530
Bissessur, Ruby.............................................529
Clark, Andrew Walter...................................530
Doiron, Andrew Clark...................................530
Gladis............................................................529
Gloria............................................................530
Han, Hyun Joo..............................................530
Han, Lisa Hyunjoo........................................530
Han, Léo Sanghoon.......................................530
Han, Sang Hoon............................................530

Marriage Act
Temporary Registrations
	 Boutilier, The Rev. Frances.........................530
	 Fredericks, Rev. Michael P. ........................530
	 Hovland, Rev. Norman V. ..........................531

ORDERS
Public Departments Act
Departments of Government,
Ministers of the Crown,
Changes of Name, Amalgamations,
Variances and Transfers................................488

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Charlottetown Sport & Social Club..............527
Doucette’s Home Renovators.......................527
Schoolhouse Café, The.................................527

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - THE MINISTRY, MAY 20, 2015
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - DEPARTMENTS OF GOVERNMENT, MINISTERS OF THE CROWN, CHANGES OF NAME, AMALGAMATIONS, VARIANCES AND TRANSFERS
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT - DEPUTY MINISTER OF POLICY AND PRIORITIES - PAUL T. LEDWELL
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - Deputy Minister Appointments
	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES - ACTING DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES DEPUTY - MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT - ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE - ACTING DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT

	TOURISM PEI ACT - TOURISM PEI CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER APPOINTMENT
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - THE MINISTRY, MAY 21, 2015
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY SUBJECT AREAS
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION OF CERTAIN STATUTES AT MAY 21, 2015
	PROCLAMATION - DESPATCH OF BUSINESS
	PROCLAMATION - Members of Assembly, Oath of Allegiance
	MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR VARIOUS BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND AGENCIES AS AT MAY 21, 2015
	PUBLIC ACTS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - ASSIGNMENT OF INDIVIDUAL ACTS TO DEPARTMENTS FOR ADMINISTRATION AS AT MAY 21, 2015
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (5)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

